2022 recognised in “impairment loss on financial and contract assets” in condensed consolidated

interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Restatement - 3

In prior periods, management had classified the depreciation of infrastructure assets, classified

within property and equipment, as operating expenses.

During the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023, management assessed the nature of

infrastructure assets and consequently reclassified the depreciation of infrastructure assets to ‘cost

of revenue’ as this is used primarily to generate revenue in the preceding period.

EMAAR THE ECONOMIC CITY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2023

(Expressed in thousands of Saudi Arabian Riyals, unless otherwise stated)

37

20. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (continued)

Effect on condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income

 Previously

Reported
Restatement

- 1
Restatement -

2
Restatement

- 3 Restated
For the nine- month period
ended 30 September 2022

Cost of revenue (277,791) -- -- (89,841) (367,632)

Gross loss (50,875) -- -- (89,841) (140,716)

Impairment loss on financial
and contract assets

(22,859)

(11,623)

(9,245)

--

(43,727)

Depreciation (121,091) -- -- 89,841 (31,250)

Loss before zakat (596,644) (11,623) (9,245) -- (617,512)

Loss for the period (626,644) (11,623) (9,245) -- (647,512)

Total comprehensive loss for
the period

(608,065)

(11,623)

(9,245)

--

(628,933)

Basic and diluted loss per
share attributable to equity
holders of the Parent
Company (in Saudi Riyals
per share)

(0.55)

(0.01)

(0.01)

--

(0.57)

For the three - month period
ended 30 September 2022

Cost of revenue (85,533) -- -- (29,939) (115,472)

Gross loss (23,535) -- -- (29,939) (53,474)

Depreciation (39,887) -- -- 29,939 (9,948)

Impairment loss on financial
and contract assets

(1,976)

(2,774)

(9,058)

--

(13,808)

Loss before zakat (208,852) (2,774) (9,058) -- (220,684)

Loss for the period (218,852) (2,774) (9,058) -- (230,684)

Total comprehensive loss for
the period

(200,211)

(2,774)

(9,058)

--

(212,043)

Basic and diluted loss per
share attributable to equity
holders of the Parent
Company (in Saudi Riyals
per share)

(0.19)

--

(0.01)

--

(0.20)

EMAAR THE ECONOMIC CITY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2023

(Expressed in thousands of Saudi Arabian Riyals, unless otherwise stated)

38

20. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (continued)

Effect on condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity:

 Previously

Reported

Restatement -

1

Restatement -

2 Restated

For the nine - month period

ended 30 September 2022

Accumulated losses - as at 1

January 2022 (3,568,062) -- -- (3,568,062)

Loss for the period (626,644) (11,623) (9,245) (647,512)

Total comprehensive loss for

the period (608,065) (11,623) (9,245) (628,933)

Total equity - as at 1 January

2022 7,776,807 -- -- 7,776,807

21. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

No matter has occurred up to and including the date of the approval of these condensed consolidated

interim financial statements by the Board of Directors which could materially affect these condensed

consolidated interim financial statements and the related disclosures for the three-month and nine-

month periods ended 30 September 2023.

22. DATE OF APPROVAL AND AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by